Great Rivers Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization

Policy lifle:	Criminal Justice Treatment Account (CJTA) Funding and BH-ASO Collaboration	Policy No. 6017.01
Category:	Clinical	Date Adopted: 06/12/2020
		Date Revised:
		Date Reviewed: 5/17/2021

Reference: Washington State Health Care Authority (HCA) contracts with Great Rivers

Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization

POLICY:

- 1.1 Great Rivers Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization, LLC (Great Rivers BH-ASO) does not receive Criminal Justice Treatment Account Funding (CJTA).
- 1.2 Great Rivers BH-ASO will collaborate with individuals, providers, MCOs, and county systems to ensure that qualified individuals have access to CJTA funding and services.
- 1.3 State CJTA funds are designated for the following individuals:
 - 1.3.1 Substance using and potential addiction if does not receive SUD treatment; AND
 - 1.3.2 Charged with an offense by a Washington State prosecuting attorney or in drug court; AND
 - 1.3.3 Not eligible for Medicaid; AND
 - 1.3.4 Who are 220% of the federal poverty level; AND
 - 1.3.5 Who live in the Regional Service Area (RSA).
- 1.4 CJTA funds can be utilized for the following medically necessary SUD services:
 - 1.4.1 Withdrawal management (WM), 3.2 and 3.7 levels of care;
 - 1.4.2 Secure detoxification services under Involuntary Treatment Act (ITA);
 - 1.4.3 Assessment both in jail and community-based;
 - 1.4.4 Outpatient treatment both in jail and community-based;
 - 1.4.5 Urinalysis testing;
 - 1.4.6 SUD Residential treatment;
 - 1.4.7 Childcare services;
 - 1.4.8 Therapeutic Interventions for Children in SUD Post-Partum Women (PPW)
 - residential with mother;
 - 1.4.9 Transportation costs to and from residential treatment; and/or
 - 1.4.10 Residential room and board

PROCEDURE:

2.1. Great Rivers BH-ASO will partner with County CJTA management, MCOs, and providers to coordinate and collaborate complimentary support services, where possible, as part of jail services funds, crisis funding, SABG, and other sources.

POLICY SIGNATURE	
DocuSigned by: Tunidad J. Midina 2166FCAF973B400	11/3/2021
Trinidad Medina,	Date
Chief Executive Director	